

No. 13-212

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2013

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner,

-v.-

BRIMA WURIE,  
Respondent.

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement.....	1
Reasons For Denying the Writ.....	4
I. Review Should Await Further Development of the Issue in the Circuit Courts of Appeals and State High Courts. ....	4
A. Introduction. ....	4
B. Current Judicial Decisions.....	4
1. Cases Holding That the Contents of a Cell Phone May Not Be Searched Incident to Arrest Without a Search Warrant.....	5
2. Cases Holding That the Contents of a Cell Phone May Be Searched Incident to Arrest Without a Search Warrant.....	7
C. Issues That Could Benefit From Further Exploration and Development. ....	10
D. The Impact of Changing Technology.....	10
II. Given the Nature of Mr. Wurie’s Phone and the First Circuit’s Decision to Leave Mr. Wurie’s Conviction on One Count of the Indictment Intact, This Case Does Not Provide a Good Vehicle for Addressing the Propriety or Permissible Scope of Warrantless Searches of Cell Phones Incident to Arrest. ....	12
III. The First Circuit Fully Considered and Properly Decided the Issue Presented. ....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 13
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S.746, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Berry</i> , 463 Mass. 800, 979 N.E.2d 218 (2012).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Phifer</i> , 463 Mass. 790, 979 N.E.2d 210 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 290 Ga. 785, 723 S.E.2d 924 (2012). ....	8
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 51 Cal.4th 84, 244 P.3d 501 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Silvan W. v. Briggs</i> , 309 F. App'x 216 (10th Cir. 2009). ....	4
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 113 So.3d 724 (Fla. 2013). ....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 163, 920 N.E.2d 949 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991). ....	4, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	2, 4, 9, 13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . .	7-8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 2007 WL 1521573 (N.D. Cal. 2007). . . . .	5, 6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973). . . . .	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 2008 WL 5381412 (S.D. Fla. 2008), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 343 F. App'x 564 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013). . . . .	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009). . . . .	8

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, “Smartphone Ownership - 2013 Update” (June 5, 2013), available at <http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2013/Smartphone-Ownership-2013.aspx>. . . 11
